## **Senator Widener**

## RESOLUTION

Honoring Austin Fooce on winning a 2013 Junior High State Wrestling Championship.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 130th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to to extend special recognition to Austin Fooce as the 2013 Junior High State Wrestling Champion in the 176-pound weight class; and

WHEREAS, Austin Fooce's accomplishments are truly noteworthy, for he has clearly demonstrated his talent and perseverance, as well as his mental and physical fortitude as a wrestler. As a member of the Jonathan Alder Junior High School wrestling team, he has exemplified all of the characteristics that are essential for success both in and out of the sports world, including courage, integrity, and an innate sense of the principles of good sportsmanship, and consequently, he won the Junior High State Championship in the 176-pound weight class and compiled a perfect 45-0 record this season; and

WHEREAS, By developing such remarkable prowess as an athlete, Austin Fooce has earned the appreciation of his fellow athletes, the devotion of countless fans, and the respect of even his most determined rivals, and he has inspired countless individuals to excel in numerous areas of endeavor. With athletic competition playing such an important role in the total education of our young people, we are extremely pleased to pay tribute to Austin Fooce on an exemplary season; and

WHEREAS, Wrestling is a sport that requires exceptional

S. R. No. 82 Page 2

strength, stamina, and natural ability, and Austin Fooce is to be commended for his commitment to this demanding activity. In attaining his athletic goals, he has certainly distinguished himself as a true champion; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 130th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud Austin Fooce on his recent distinction and extend best wishes for the future; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Austin Fooce.

I, Vincent L. Keeran, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of Senate

Resolution No. 82, adopted by the Ohio Senate,

April 10, 2013.

Vincent L. Keeran Clerk of the Senate

Senator Keith Faber
President of the Senate

Senator Chris Widener
Senatorial District No. 10